
 1 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE TRAFFIC CONCURRENCY AND TRAFFIC 
IMPACT FEE CREDIT DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

 
THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO TRAFFIC CONCURRENCY AND TRAFFIC 

IMPACT FEE CREDIT DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT is hereby entered into this _______ 

day of ____________________, 2021 by and between BENCHMARK MELBOURNE 35 

ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a foreign limited partnership, registered to do 

business in the State of Florida, whose address is 4053 Maple Road, Amherst, NY 14226 Maple 

Road, Amherst, NY 14226 (hereinafter referred to as “Developer”);  CITY OF WEST 

MELBOURNE, FLORIDA, a municipal corporation, whose address 2240 Minton Road, West 

Melbourne, Florida 32904 (hereinafter referred to as “City”); and the BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF BREVARD COUNTY FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State 

of Florida, whose address is 2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way, Viera, Florida 32940, (hereinafter 

referred to as “County”), and is based on the following premises: 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, on April 2, 2013, Developer, County, and City entered into the Traffic 

Concurrency and Traffic Impact Fee Credit Development Agreement (“Agreement”), which 

Agreement was recorded in Official Records Book 6852, at Page 1866 of the Public Records of 

Brevard County on April 14, 2013.  The Agreement was then amended on January 8th, 2019 and 

recorded into the Official Records Book 8354, at Page 563 of the Public Records of Brevard 

County; and  

WHEREAS, Exhibit “1” to this Second Amendment is a Traffic Technical Memorandum 

(“TTM”) which states that the Developer wishes to include Child Day Care Facility, Automobile 

Care Center, and Medical Office land uses to the development while reducing shopping center 

land use intensity accordingly; and 

 



 2 

WHEREAS, a revised TTM under date of December 8, 2020 has been prepared by Lassiter 

Transportation Group, Inc. for the Project, which establishes trip equivalency rates for each land 

use to accommodate future modifications; and 

WHEREAS, the net external trip generation for the rebalance of the land uses will remain 

within the 5,483 trips vested in the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the revised TTM of December 8, 2020 has been approved by the County and 

City; and 

WHEREAS, the Developer is seeking approvals from the City and County to reduce the 

shopping center land use intensity accordingly to accommodate a Child Day Care Facility, 

Automobile Care Center, and Medical Office without increasing the vested trips, as set forth 

herein. 

 NOW THEREFORE THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 
 

1. Recitals.  The above recitals are hereby incorporated and made a part of this Second 

Amendment. 

 2. Technical Memorandum Provision.   The City and County agree that the TTM 

of  December 8, 2020 as set forth in Exhibit “1” attached and incorporated herein shall replace the 

Traffic Technical Memorandum of October 18, 2012 and the revised Technical Memorandum 

dated September 25, 2018, and the Project as defined in the Agreement is changed to consist of 

previously approved 260 hotel rooms and 133,100 square feet of shopping center with an option 

to substitute shopping center land uses for “daycare, auto service, or medical office” with the 

equivalencies specified in the TTM. 

 3. Validity. The parties agree that all of the terms and conditions contained 

within the Agreement and First Amendment not in conflict with this Second Amendment shall 

remain in full force and effect and remain binding on the parties. 



 3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this agreement to be duly executed 

and their corporate seals affixed as of the day and year first above written. 

 
Signed, sealed and delivered     DEVELOPER: 
in the presence of:      
                    
_______________________________    BENCHMARK MELBOURNE 35   
Witness 1      ASSOCIATES, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, 
_______________________________   a Delaware limited partnership by   
Print Name of Witness 1    Benchmark Blue Ash Properties, a 
       Delaware Corporation, its General Partner 
 
 
_______________________________   ___________________________________ 
       By: John Rehak 
Witness 2                                                                             Its: Vice President 
_______________________________   
Print Name of Witness 2   
 
 
 
ATTEST:      CITY OF WEST MELBOURNE, a 
       chartered municipal corporation 
 
 
 
_______________________________   ____________________________ 
Cynthia Hanscom, City Clerk    Hal J. Rose, Mayor 
       As approved by the Council on__________ 
                                      (SEAL) 
 
 
 
Reviewed for legal form and sufficiency: 
 
_________________________________ 
Morris Richardson, City Attorney 
 
 
ATTEST:      BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
       OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, a 
        political subdivision of the State of Florida 
 
 
______________________________   _____________________________________  
Rachel M. Sadoff, Clerk                                     Rita Pritchett, Chair         
(SEAL)       As approved by the Board on______________ 
 
 



 4 

 
STATE OF ___________________ § 
COUNTY OF _________________ § 
 
 
 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of  □ physical presence 

or  □ online notarization, this ______ day of __________, 2021, by John Rehak, Vice President 

of Benchmark Blue Ash Properties, Inc., General Partner of Benchmark Melbourne 35 

Associates Limited Partnership, a Delaware corporation of the State of New York.  He is [  ] 

personally known to me or [  ] produced as identification and did/did not take an oath. 

 
 
      _______________________________________ 
My commission expires:                 Notary Public 
 
SEAL      _______________________________________                               
Commission No.:    (Name typed, printed or stamped) 
 
 
 
 
 
STATE OF FLORIDA § 
COUNTY OF BREVARD § 
 
 
 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of  □ physical presence 

or  □ online notarization,  this _____ day of __ _________________, 2021, by Hal J. Rose, Mayor 

of The City of West Melbourne, Florida, a chartered municipal Corporation, on behalf of the 

City. They are [  ] personally known to me or [  ] produced as identification and did/did not take 

an oath. 

 
      _______________________________________ 
My commission expires:                 Notary Public 
 
SEAL      _______________________________________                               
Commission No.:    (Name typed, printed or stamped) 
 
 
  



 5 

STATE OF FLORIDA § 
COUNTY OF BREVARD § 
 
 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of  □ physical presence 

or  □ online notarization,  this _____ day of ____________________________, 2021, by Rita 

Pritchett, Chair Board County Commissioners of Brevard County, Florida, a political, 

subdivision of the State of Florida, who is [  ] personally known to me or [  ] produced as 

identification and did/did not take an oath. 

      _______________________________________ 
My commission expires:                 Notary Public 
 
SEAL      _______________________________________                               
Commission No.:    (Name typed, printed or stamped) 

  



 6 

EXHIBIT “1” 

Traffic Technical Memorandum by Lassiter Transportation Group, Inc. 

Dated January 14, 2021 

[Attached] 



 
 
 

 

Ref: 3419.31 
 

TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM 
 
To:  John Denninghoff, PE 

Assistant County Manager, Brevard County 
 
To:  Christy Fischer 

Planning and Economic Development Director, City of West Melbourne 
 
From:  Matthew West, AICP 
 
Date:  January 14, 2021 
 
Subject: West Melbourne Interchange Center – Land Use Modification 
 
Introduction 
 
LTG Inc. (LTG) has been retained by The Benchmark Group to provide a trip equivalency matrix which will permit 
the conversion of land uses without exceeding the maximum number of vested trips included in the Traffic 
Concurrency and Traffic Impact Fee Credit Development Agreement (the Agreement) for the West Melbourne 
Interchange Center.  The Agreement is attached as Exhibit B of this memorandum. 
 
West Melbourne Interchange Conversion Matrix 
 
The matrix below allows the conversion of shopping center space to Child Care Center, Auto Care Center, and/or 
Medical Office uses.  The conversion is based on the daily rates in the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) 
Trip Generation Manual, 9th edition. The Agreement was based on 9th edition. The ITE land use codes are noted 
in the matrix for each use.  The Shopping Center rate received a 34% reduction based on pass-by capture as 
noted in the original analysis included in Exhibit B of the Agreement.  Also, the rates for all uses were reduced ten 
(10) percent to reflect internal capture per the Agreement, Exhibit B.  The rate adjustments are shown in Exhibit A 
of this memorandum. 

 
Land Use Exchange Matrix 

(Based on Daily Traffic) 
West Melbourne Interchange Center 

 
 

Automobile Care Center does not have a weekday daily rate, so the Saturday daily rate was used.   
 
 

ITE Code 820 ITE Code 720 ITE Code 565 ITE Code 942
Shopping Center 0.78 0.38 1.19

To:

From 1000 square feet – s.f. 
of the following uses

Medical 
Office/ 1,000 

s.f.

Child Care 
Center/        
1,000 s.f.           

Automobile 
Care 

Center/1,000 
s.f.



TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM 
Christy Fischer 
John Denninghoff, PE 
January 14, 2021 
Page 2 
 

   

 
 
c: John Rehak (The Benchmark Group) 
 Robert Robb (Robb & Taylor Engineering) 
  
 
Exhibit A - Land Use Exchange Matrix 
Exhibit B - Traffic Concurrency and Traffic Impact Fee Credit Development Agreement 
 
 
 
 
  



TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM 
Christy Fischer 
John Denninghoff, PE 
January 14, 2021 
Page 3 
 

   

 

 
EXHIBIT A 

Land Use Exchange Matrix 
 
 

Daily Net Rates Matrix 
West Melbourne Interchange Center 

 
 
 

Land Use Exchange Matrix 
(Based on Daily Traffic) 

West Melbourne Interchange Center 

 
 
 

 
 
 

USE
ITE 

Code*
Daily 
Rate*

34% Pass-
by +10 % 
internal 
Capture

10% 
Internal 
Capture 

Only
Shopping Center 820 42.7 25.36 NA
Medical Office 720 36.13 NA 32.52
Child Care Center 565 74.06 NA 66.65
Automobile Care Cente 942** 23.72 NA 21.35
* Source: ITE Trip Generation, 9th Edition
**Saturday Daily Rate was utilized

ITE Code 820 ITE Code 720 ITE Code 565 ITE Code 942
Shopping Center 0.78 0.38 1.19

To:

From 1000 square feet – s.f. 
of the following uses

Medical 
Office/ 1,000 

s.f.

Child Care 
Center/        
1,000 s.f.           

Automobile 
Care 

Center/1,000 
s.f.



TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM 
Christy Fischer 
John Denninghoff, PE 
January 14, 2021 
Page 4 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit B 
Traffic Concurrency and Traffic Impact Fee 

Credit Development Agreement 
 






















































































































	3419.31 - Interchange - Trip Equivalency TM Update Revised 01 14 2021.pdf
	Ref: 3419.31
	TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM
	From:  Matthew West, AICP


